PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI825148

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Quintessential Group LLC	02/11/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Aervoe LLC
Street Address:	917 CROSBY AVE
City:	SYCAMORE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60178

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8544686
Patent Number:	8910831
Patent Number:	9114415
Patent Number:	8579460
Patent Number:	8550653
Patent Number:	9046229
Application Number:	29387692
Application Number:	29391694
Application Number:	29466050
Application Number:	29696638
Application Number:	29735779

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8478521141

Email: rkowalczyk@buckleyfinelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ronald B Kowalczyk

Address Line 1: 201 S. Grove Avenue, 4th Floor Address Line 4: Barrington, ILLINOIS 60010

PATENT REEL: 070217 FRAME: 0175

509028311

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RONALD KOWALCZYK	
SIGNATURE:	/RONALD KOWALCZYK/
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2025
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 8	•
source=IP Assignment from Quintesse	ential to Aervoe - sc - signed#page1.tiff
source=IP Assignment from Quintessential to Aervoe - sc - signed#page2.tiff	
source=IP Assignment from Quintessential to Aervoe - sc - signed#page3.tiff	
source=IP Assignment from Quintesse	ential to Aervoe - sc - signed#page4.tiff
source=IP Assignment from Quintessential to Aervoe - sc - signed#page5.tiff	
source=IP Assignment from Quintessential to Aervoe - sc - signed#page6.tiff	
source=IP Assignment from Quintessential to Aervoe - sc - signed#page7.tiff	
source=IP Assignment from Quintessential to Aervoe - sc - signed#page8.tiff	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	ASSIGNMENT	AGREEMENT	(this "IP	Assignment
Agreement") is made and entered into, effective as of	of		25, by	and among
Quintessential Group LLC, a Nevada limited liability	ty company (the	"Assignor"), and	Aervoe LI	.C, a Nevada
limited liability company (the "Assignee").				

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer and assign to Assignee, all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in all of the intellectual property assets that are owned by such Assignor and all rights and interests of such Assignor in and to any licensed intellectual property used by the Assignor, including, without limitation, the items set forth in the schedules attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> (collectively, the "**Assigned IP**").

WHEREAS, this IP Assignment Agreement is executed and delivered by the Assignor and Assignee, pursuant to effect and evidence the transfer and assignment to, and the acceptance by Assignee, of the Assigned IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. The Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP, including the following:
 - a) all of (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations and the applications for registration set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> of <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto and all extensions and renewals thereof, provided that, with respect to the United States intent-to-use trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> of <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, if any, and (ii) the trademarks underlying the trademark registrations and applications set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u>;
 - b) the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 2</u> of <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof;
 - c) all of the domain names, websites and social media accounts set forth on Schedule 3 of Exhibit \underline{A} hereto, and any associated content,
 - d) any and all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - f) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions, to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Assignee.

ng.

- 3. <u>Further Actions.</u> Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any instruments or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Assignee. These actions may include, but are not limited to, promptly (i) unlocking the domain name(s) and providing the authorization code for the domain name(s) to Assignee; (ii) executing and/or completing such other additional documents or forms as are delivered to Assignor by Assignee or the applicable registrar; and (iii) taking the necessary steps required by the applicable registrar to transfer the domain name(s) to Assignee.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment Agreement will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties delivered to the other party, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart. Copies with signatures transmitted electronically shall be deemed to be original signed versions.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this IP Assignment Agreement is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect the enforceability of any other term or provision of this IP Assignment Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.

[Signature Pages to Follows]

ng.

IN **WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have executed this IP Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNORS:

Quintessential Group, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

By: Christopher Heatley
Title: Manager

ASSIGNEE:

Aervoe LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

By: Chris Heatley (Feb 11, 2025 10:17 MST)

Name: Christopher Heatley

Title: Manager

PATENT "----- "----- "----- "----- "----- "----

EXHIBIT A

Assigned Intellectual Property

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark Registrations:

Mark	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date
Aervoe	United States	1,854,378	Sep. 20, 1994
Aervoe	Mexico	878,151	Apr. 26, 2005
All4	United States	2,242,836	May 04, 1999
Crown	United States	879,327	Oct. 28, 1969
Crown	Canada	TMA194463	Sep. 28, 1973
Crown	Mexico	980,843	Apr. 20, 2007
Invert-A-Cap	United States	1,417,100	Nov. 18, 1986
Max Burton	United States	2,752,296	Aug. 19, 2003
Max Burton	United States	3,048,327	Jan. 24, 2006
Mold Mates	United States	2,248,320	May 25, 1999
SafetyCentral	United States	3,457,885	Jul. 01, 2008
Speed-E-Namel	United States	1,539,939	May 23, 1989
Spra-Tool	United States	799,474	Nov. 30, 1965
Tap-Tool	Canada	TMA263716	Oct. 23, 1981
Tool Mates	United States	1,870,943	Jan. 03, 1995
Vers-A-Stripper	United States	1,866,749	Dec. 13, 1994
Wet Coat	United States	2,699,640	Mar. 25, 2003
Wet Coat	Canada	TMA597414	Dec. 12, 2003
Z	United States	4,040,176	Oct. 18, 2011
Zynolyte	United States	3,860,697	Oct. 12, 2010
Sierra Select	United States	6,981,998	Feb. 14, 2023
Sierra Select	United States	7,363,678	Apr. 23, 2024
HydroTech	United States	7,515,567	Sep. 24, 2024
HydroTech	United States	7,515,588	Sep. 24, 2024

Trademark Applications:

Mark	Jurisdiction	Application Serial Number	ITU Status	Filing Date
Sierra Select	Canada	2153882	Awaiting Examination	Dec. 14, 2021
Sierra Select	Canada	2153887	Awaiting Examination	Dec. 14, 2021

SCHEDULE 2

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents:

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Issue Date
System for Dispensing Sprayable Material	United States	US 8,544,686 B2	Oct. 1, 2014
System for Dispensing Sprayable Material	United States	US 8,910,831 B2	Dec. 16, 2014
System and Method for Dispensing Sprayable Material	United States	US 9,114,415 B2	Aug. 25, 2015
LED Flare and System	United States	US 8,579,460 B2	Nov. 12, 2013
LED Flare	United States	US 8,550,653 B2	Oct. 8, 2013
Stackable LED Flare and System	United States	US 9,046,229 B2	Jun. 2, 2015

Patent Applications:

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Filing Date
LED Flare	United States	29/387,692	Mar. 16, 2011
LED Flare	United States	29/391,694	May 12, 2011
LED Flare	United States	29/466,050	Sep. 4, 2013
Illuminated Baton	United States	29/696,638	Jun. 28, 2019
Spray Paint Applicator	United States	29/735,779	May 24, 2020

SCHEDULE 3

ASSIGNED DOMAIN NAMES, WEBSITES AND SOCIAL MEDIA ACCOUNTS

Domain Names and Websites:

1. Aervoe Website: https://www.aervoe.com

2. Sierra Select Website: https://www.sierraselectproducts.com

Social Media Accounts:

1. LinkedIn: https://www.linkedin.com/company/aervoe-industries

2. Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/AERVOE

3. Instagram: https://instagram.com/aervoe

4. You Tube: https://www.yutube.com/@aervoeinc4439

IP Assignment from Quintessential to Aervoe -

SC

Final Audit Report 2025-02-11

Created: 2025-02-11

By: Lynn Dahlman (ldahlman@buckleyfinelaw.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAiEo6fKwxZVUFM9ml7xhuQA0ocLGEX6uH

"IP Assignment from Quintessential to Aervoe - sc" History

- Document created by Lynn Dahlman (Idahlman@buckleyfinelaw.com) 2025-02-11 5:06:57 PM GMT
- Document emailed to cheatley199@aol.com for signature 2025-02-11 5:07:36 PM GMT
- Email viewed by cheatley199@aol.com 2025-02-11 5:16:21 PM GMT
- Signer cheatley199@aol.com entered name at signing as Chris Heatley 2025-02-11 5:17:14 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Chris Heatley (cheatley199@aol.com)
 Signature Date: 2025-02-11 5:17:16 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2025-02-11 5:17:16 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign

RECORDED: 02/14/2025